Brian W. Burnett Callister Nebeker & McCullough 10 East South Temple, Suite 900 Salt Lake City, UT 84133 Telephone: 801-530-7428 Facsimile: 801-364-9127 brianburnett@cnmlaw.com

Attorney for Sunnyside Cogeneration Associates

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp for an Order Approving an Amendment to Its Power Purchase Agreement with Sunnyside Cogeneration Associates

Docket No. 05-035-046

STIPULATION TO STAY PROCEEDING

Sunnyside Cogeneration Associates ("SCA"), Cypress Associates, LLC ("Cypress"), and PacifiCorp, by and through their counsel, hereby stipulate and agree that the proceedings in the above captioned docket be stayed until Friday, July 14, 2006, in order to allow for certain matters between SCA and Cypress to be addressed in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware.

Counsel for the Utah Division of Public Utilities and the Committee of Consumer Services have been contacted and they do not oppose this stipulated stay.

Accordingly, all proceedings in the above captioned docket including the filing of any responses to Cypress' Petition to Intervene shall be stayed until Friday, July 14, 2006.

DATED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2006.

Brian W. Burnett Attorney for Sunnyside Cogeneration Associates

Dean Brockbank Edward Hunter David Elmont Attorneys for PacifiCorp

James A. Holtkamp Attorney for Cypress Associates, LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2006, I caused to be served, via hand-

delivery or e-mail a true and correct copy of the STIPULATION TO STAY PROCEEDING to

the following:

Julie Orchard Commission Secretary Public Service Commission 160 East 300 South, 4 <sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 jorchard@utah.gov	Hand Delivery and E-Mail
Dean Brockbank Edward Hunter David Elmont Stoel Rives LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>dean.brockbank@pacificorp.com</u> <u>eahunter@stoel.com</u> <u>dlelmont@stoel.com</u>	<u>E-Mail</u>
James A. Holtkamp Holland & Hart LLP 60 East South Temple, Suite 2000 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 jholtkamp@hollandhart.com	<u>E-Mail</u>
Michael Ginsberg Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>mginsber@utah.gov</u>	<u>E-Mail</u>
Reed Warnick Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 <u>rwarnick@utah.gov</u>	<u>E-Mail</u>